

No. 22-982

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN THORNELL,
Petitioner,

v.

DANNY LEE JONES,
Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

DAVID M. PORTER
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

COLLIN P. WEDEL*
CHRISTINE T. KARAOGLANIAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
350 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 896-6000
cwedel@sidley.com

BRIDGET MURPHY WHOLEY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 S. Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

March 20, 2024

* Counsel of Record

CLAUDIA VAN WYK
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES FOUNDATION
201 W. Main St., Ste. 402
Durham, NC 27701

JARED G. KEENAN
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES FOUNDATION
OF ARIZONA
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, AZ 85011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S <i>STRICKLAND</i> PREJUDICE ANALYSIS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ANALYSES CONDUCTED BY THIS COURT.	6
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Concluded that Counsel’s Unreasonable Failure to Investigate and Present Readily Availa- ble Mitigation Evidence Undermines Confidence in a Death Sentence.....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Tracked <i>Williams, Wiggins, Rompilla, and Porter</i>	13
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S <i>STRICKLAND</i> PREJUDICE ANALYSIS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ANALYSES CONDUCTED BY FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abdul-Salaam v. Sec’y of Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 895 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 584 U.S. 28 (2018)	1
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)....	1
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	1
<i>Cauthern v. Colson</i> , 736 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> , 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	8
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Foust v. Houk</i> , 655 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	1, 9
<i>Jermyn v. Horn</i> , 266 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	18
<i>Livaditis v. Davis</i> , 933 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	8
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	7, 8
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Pye v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 50 F.4th 1025 (11th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Simmons v. Luebbers</i> , 299 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Stevens v. McBride</i> , 489 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	1
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 6
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 985 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	10
<i>Williams v. Anderson</i> , 460 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	1, 8, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Russel Stetler, <i>The Past, Present, and Future of the Mitigation Profession: Fulfilling the Constitutional Requirement of Individualized Sentencing in Capital Cases</i> , 46(4) Hofstra L. Rev. 1161 (2018) .	18
Russel Stetler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Mitigation Works: Empirical Evidence of Highly Aggravated Cases Where the Death Penalty Was Rejected at Sentencing</i> , https://shorturl.at/bdDT0 (revised Dec. 24, 2021).....	18
